
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Audit and 
Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 13th April, 2007 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers Democratic Services Officer 

progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 13TH APRIL, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 

 
 
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, H. Bramer, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, 

R.I. Matthews and Mrs. S.J. Robertson 
 
 In Attendance: T. Tobin (Audit Commission), and Councillor R.M. Wilson, 

Cabinet Member (Resources). 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE      

•   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)      

•   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST      

•   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January, 

2007. 
 

   
5. COMPLETION OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2006/07   5 - 14  
   
 To report on issues surrounding this year’s closedown of accounts.  
   
6. AUDIT STRATEGY 2007/08   15 - 20  
   
 To present the 2007/08 Audit Strategy for approval.  
   
7. AUDIT PLAN 2007/08   21 - 28  
   
 To advise on the process used to develop the Annual Plan for 2007/08.  
   
8. AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT NO 2   29 - 36  
   
 To update Members on work status and advise on any key internal control 

issues. 
 

   
9. PROGRESS ON THE COUNCIL'S 2006/07 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL 

CONTROL   
37 - 40  

   
 To update Members on the progress being made in relation to the 

completion of the Council’s Statement of Internal Control. 
 

   
10. USE OF RESOURCES ACTION PLAN   41 - 48  
   
 To present the detailed Use 
[...]
idual reports can be made available in large print, Braille or 
on tape.  Please contact the officer named below in advance of the meeting 
who will be pleased to deal with your request. 

The Council Chamber where the meeting will be held is accessible for visitors 
in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 

Public Transport links 

Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via bus route 104 
shown in dark grey on the map opposite. The service runs every half hour 
from the hopper bus station at Tesco's in Bewell St (next to the roundabout at 
the junction of Blueschool Street/Victoria St/Edgar St) and the nearest bus 
stop to Brockington is in Old Eign Hill near to its junction with Hafod Road. 
The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about this Agenda, how the Council works or would 
like more information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information 
described above, you may do so either by telephoning Mr Paul Rogers on 
01432 260167 or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 
p.m. Monday - Thursday and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council 
Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Hereford on Friday, 19th January, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: T.M. James, R.I. Matthews and Ms G. Powell 
 

  
In attendance: Mr T Tobin (Audit Commission) and Councillor R.M. Wilson, Cabinet 

Member (Resources) (ex-officio). 
  
  
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, 

H. Bramer and J.G. Jarvis. 
  
23. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor Ms. G. Powell substituted for Councillor Mrs. S.R. Robertson. 
  
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
25. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
26. AUDIT COMMISSION USE OF RESOURCES REPORT   
  
 The Director of Resources presented a report which updated the Committee on the 

Audit Commission’s report in respect of the Council’s Use of Resources. Although 
giving a positive assessment overall, the Audit Commission’s report highlighted the 
need for improvement in certain areas. The Director of Resources indicated that 
these areas of concern were currently being addressed in the form of an action plan 
and that good progress was being made with the aim that improvements and 
efficiencies would be worked into service delivery plans. Mr.T.Tobin, Audit 
Commission, endorsed the good progress being made and indicated that the 
improvements would translate into improved assessment scores in due course.  
 
Mr. T. Ford, Audit Services Manager, informed the Committee that a final version of 
the Use of Resources Auditor Judgements will be submitted to the Committee. 
 
In referring to the Audit Commission’s focus on Members’ disclosures in respect of 
gifts and hospitality, Mr. T. Tobin informed the Committee that the Audit Commission 
would be arranging a seminar for Members in the near future on the subject.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2007 

 
27. AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   
  
 The Audit Services Manager, presented a report which updated the Committee on 

work status with regard to the Interim Assurance report and also brought to 
Members’ attention key control issues. He informed the Committee that an update 
would be submitted to the next meeting on progress on developing guidance for 
teachers in respect of Criminal Records Bureau checks. With regard Information 
Communications Technology (ICT), Financial Management Systems and 
Procurement, the Head of ICT had signed off the action plan. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to Members and officers telephone usage. Members 
were informed that Audit Services had completed an audit on telephones with 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT (a) the report be noted; and 

(b) a report be submitted to the next meeting on the audit 
recommendations made in relation to telephones. 

  
28. CLIX ICT SYSTEM REVIEW - RECOMMENDATION FOLLOW UP  
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which updated the Committee on 

the current status of the audit recommendations that had been made in respect of 
the functionality and security of the Client Index System. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
29. BENEFITS CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND BENEFIT CHANGES APRIL 

2007   
  
 The Head of Benefit and Exchequer Services presented a report which advised the 

Committee on the Benefit Fraud Inspectorates Corporate Performance Assessment 
report and the Benefit Intervention changes. 
 
The Committee noted the progress and improvements made in respect of 
restructuring, processes and performance and the expectancy of achieving an 
improved Corporate Performance assessment in 2007. 
 
The Principal Audit Manager informed Members that Housing Benefit is reviewed 
annually and that a report would be submitted to the Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the 2006 Benefit Corporate Performance Assessment rating 
and the Benefit changes, effective from April 2007, be noted. 

  
30. MANAGING PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
  
 The Head of Policy and Performance presented a report to Committee which 

detailed the Council’s response to the recommendations of the recent audit of 
performance management. An action plan had been developed and was attached to 
the report as Appendix 1. He stated that there would be additions to the plan in 
future and that its nature was such that it would be on going and would evolve as 
time progressed. He emphasized that the Council’s response to the 
recommendations needed to be robust and capable of taking the Council forward to 
a position of achieving fundamental service improvement over the next year. 
 

2



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2007 

 
The Director of Resources stated that performance would be monitored through the 
Council’s budgets, savings, investment and its corporate governance framework and 
that these procedures and arrangements would indicate how efficiencies are being 
achieved. Regular update reports would be submitted to the Committee. 
 
Mr.P.Morgan, Audit Commission, informed the Committee that although generally, 
performance management was not as well developed as other comparable 
authorities, the Council’s action plans that had been put in place and the current 
proposals before the Committee was good. He emphasized the need to embed 
performance processes at all points of the Council, individually and from a team ethic 
viewpoint. He endorsed the way in which performance management issues were 
being addressed and the Council’s positive response to achieve its aims. 
 
RESOLVED: That the action plan at Appendix I to the report be approved and, 
subject to final drafting amendments, be submitted to the Audit Commission 
as the Council’s response to the recent audit of its performance management 
arrangements. 

  
The meeting ended at 3.18 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

3



4



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from David Powell, Head of Financial Services on 
01432 383173 

  

 COMPLETION OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR 2006/07 

Report By: THE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 

Wards Affected 

None wards affected. 

Purpose 

To report on issues surrounding this year’s closedown of accounts. 

Financial Implications 

None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted and endorsed. 

Reasons 

To inform the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee about the 2006/07 closedown 
arrangements. 

Considerations 

1. Legally the requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 is to have 
the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts approved by no later than 30 June. A meeting of 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee has been arranged for 29 June 
2007. 

2. The 2006/07 Closedown timetable meets the statutory requirement in full. We remain 
committed to closing the accounts as soon as possible after the year-end.  

3. The completion of the external audit and the final publication of the Statement of 
Accounts will have to be completed by 30th September 2007. 

4. For the second year we will be producing a shorter summary accounts document and 
we will be carrying out a process of consultation on the content and format. 

5. The format and content of the formal Statement of Accounts is determined each year 
by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and there are a number 
of changes to the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts: - 

(a) The removal of notional interest from the capital charges to services in the 
published accounts. 
[...]
ked and 
consolidated 

Wed 6th Jun CJ 

Schools balances note Fri 8th Jun MG 
Trading operations  Fri 8th Jun Corporate Accountant & 

IT Accountant 
Debtors and creditors note Fri 8th Jun Corporate Accountant 
Related party transactions and balances Fri 9th Jun Corporate Accountant 
Pensions Wed 13th Jun HF, ASm 
Employees remuneration Wed 13th Jun ASm 
Trust Funds Note Fri 15th Jun HF/Corporate Accountant 
Reconciliation of revenue activities cash flow to 
CRA 

Wed 20th Jun HF 

Other cash flow notes Wed 20th Jun HF 
    
Collection Fund    
Information from Ctax for notes Fri 27th Apr Rob Morgan 
Fund accounts and notes  Mon 18th Jun Rob Morgan 
    
Trust Funds    
MiscellaneousTrusts  Fri 1st Jun HF 
Sylvia Short Trust Wed 13th Jun SBch 
Education figures and notes Wed 13th Jun MG 

13



 4

Buchanon Trust figures and notes Fri 15th Jun Property Accountant 
 
 
Abbreviations for Responsible Officers 
SB – Susie Binns 
SBch – Sam Birch 
LB – Lin Bradford 
ACl – Annie Clipson 
AD – Angelina Durham 
GE – Greg Evans  
TF – Tony Ford 
HF- Heather Foster  
MG – Malcolm Green 
CJ – Christine Jones 
 

SM – Sarah Meredith 
RM – Rob Morgan 
KO’K – Kevin O’Keefe  
DP – David Powell 
AR – Andrew Rewell 
ASm – Alun Smith 
JS – Josie Smith 

CS – Cathy Stokes 
 

 

 

14



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

 

 
 

 AUDIT STRATEGY 2007/08 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To present the 2007/08 Audit Strategy for approval. 

Financial Implications 

None Identified 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT     the Audit Strategy for 2007/08 be approved. 

Reasons 

Adoption of an Audit Strategy represents best practice as required by the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (2006) and is 
an integral part of the Council’s Internal Controls procedures under the CPA 
Use of Resources. 

Considerations 

1. The Audit Strategy is a high level statement of how Audit Services will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with the previously agreed terms of 
reference. 

 
2. It is normal practice for the Audit Strategy to be reviewed annually by the 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
3.  The Strategy for 2006/07 was reviewed and adopted in April 2006. 
 
4. The 2007/08 Audit Strategy covers: 
 

• Audit Services objectives and outcomes; 
 

• Resilience of the Audit Opinion; 
 

• Identification of significant issues and risks; 
 

• Provision of the Service; 
 

• Resources and skills; and 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

15



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

 

 
 

• Internal Control Audit Opinion Matrix. 
 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

 5. If the Audit Strategy is not reviewed and adopted there is the risk of non-
compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government (2006). There would also be an adverse impact on the Councils 
Use of Resources score. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 
(2006) 
 

16



APPENDIX 1 
AUDIT SERVICE STRATEGY  

2007/08 

Page 1 of 3 
March 07 
E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\1\AI00011100\AuditServiceStrategy20078Appe
ndix0.doc 

Introduction 

 
1. The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (2006) 

requires the Audit Services Manager to produce an Audit Strategy, 
which is a high level statement of how the internal audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with its terms of reference and 
how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities. 

  
Objectives and Outcomes 
 
2. The terms of reference for Audit Service are very comprehensive and 

are set out in the Audit Charter previously approved by Cabinet. 
 
3.
[...]
tor. This mix works well bearing in mind the 
ever-changing world of ICT and the specific skills required for computer 
audit work. 
 

10. ICT audit training and development will continue to be a key training 
area for all audit staff, and with other training will ensure that Audit 
Services staff provide a comprehensive audit service to the Council. 

 
11. The service has been under pressure, bearing in mind the ever-

increasing need for computer auditing technical advice; this is 
evidenced by the introduction and implementation of Herefordshire 
Connects.  

 
12. The Audit Commission carries out limited assurance work, relying 

mainly on the work of Audit Services. 
 

Resources and skills  
 

13. Following the completion of the risk based audit plan, any differences 
between the plan and resources available will be identified and 
reported to members as appropriate. The Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee will also be informed of audits removed from 
the plan to align the risk based plan to audit resources available. 

 
14. Each audit assignment will be given a complexity rating and the auditor 

chosen to complete the assignment will have the required skills as set 
out in the CIPFA Good Practice Guide to Skills and Competencies. In 
addition, full managerial support will be given during all audit 
assignments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



APPENDIX 1 
AUDIT SERVICE STRATEGY  

2007/08 

Page 3 of 3 
March 07 
E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\1\AI00011100\AuditServiceStrategy20078Appe
ndix0.doc 

 

15. Internal Control Audit Opinion Matrix 

 
 
 Overall 

Opinion 
Maximum % 
Weighting  

Financial standards, which will cover the Councils 
Fundamental Systems. 
 

  
 

25 

Non-Fundamental Systems. 
 

 10 

Corporate Governance Arrangements to include Anti-
Fraud activity. 
 

  
 

10 

Performance management/Best Value Performance 
Indicators. 
 

  
 

10 

Risk Management Arrangements. 
 

  
15 

I.C.T protocols and controls. 
 

  
15 

Establishment visits 
 

 2.5 

Verification and probity audits 
 

  
2.5 

Other Corporate issues as they arise. 
 

  
2.5 

Level of recommendations agreed for action by 
management. 
 

  
2.5 

Results of recommendations follow up.  
 

  
5 

   
100 

 
Key   

 Good 85 to 100 

 Satisfactory 65 to 84 

 Marginal 51 to 64 

 Unsatisfactory 31 to 50 

 Unsound 1 to 30 
 

 

19



20



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425  

 

 
 

 AUDIT PLAN 2007/08 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

County Wide 

Purpose 

To advise on the process used to develop the Annual Plan for 2007/08. 

Financial Implications 

None identified. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Audit Plan for 2007/8 be adopted. 

Reasons 

Preparation of the Audit Plan represents best practice as required by the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit In Local Government and is an 
integral part of the Council’s Internal Controls procedures under the CPA Use 
of Resources. 

Considerations 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) established that a 
relevant body must maintain an adequate and effective system of internal 
audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in 
accordance with proper practice in relation to internal control.  The guidance 
accompanying the legislation states that, for principal local authorities, proper 
internal control practice for internal audit are those contained within the 
CIPFA code. 

 
2 Herefordshire Council also has an obligation to include in its Statement of 

Accounts a statement on the system of internal financial control. The 
statement should set out the framework within which financial control is 
managed and reviewed and the main components of the system, including 
arrangements for internal audit. This statement reports on significant 
identified we
[...]
/Best Value Performance Indicators. 

• Risk Management arrangements. 

• ICT protocols and controls. 

• Establishment visits. 

• Verification and Probity Reviews 

7. Each area is assessed for potential risks and classified as a high, medium, or 
low risk. In addition, within each risk area, consideration is also given to 
residual risk for specific functions or establishments based upon past Audit 
opinion and current knowledge including a review of Risk Registers at 
Corporate and Directorate level. 

8. A key part of the risk methodology is that fundamental systems are always 
high no matter what their previous audit opinion is, as these are critical 
systems whose failure could cause major disruption or loss of financial control 
to the Council. These systems are identified by an analysis of the Council’s 
last published accounts and further identification of the information systems 
impacted upon. In addition, bank account schools are always high because of 
their level of independence from the Council’s control systems. 

9. Links to the Council’s Standing Orders and Financial Regulations, and 
scheme of delegation are evidenced by audit work set out below: 

22



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425  

 

 
 

 

• Establishment audits cover inventories, budget monitoring and control, 
procurement and contracts, purchasing and stock control, income, 
Insurance, voluntary funds and imprest accounts. 

 

• Reviews at Directorate level cover compliance with Standing Orders for 
the Regulation of Contracts; 

 

• A review of the Gifts and Hospitality Register; and receipt of written 
assurances from Corporate Management Board members and all Heads 
of Service relating to gifts and hospitality. 

 

• Fundamental reviews such as those covering Debtors, Asset Register, 
Treasury Management, Creditors, Payroll also co
[...]

NDR 33.00

Council Tax 33.00

Housing Benefit 38.00

Cash and Deposits 28.00

Creditors 28.00

Supporting People 28.00

FMS -ICT 28.00

Early Years 23.00

School Transport 23.00

481.00

TOTAL 2588.00

27



28



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

UpdatedInterimAssuranceReportNo20.doc  

 AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE 
REPORT NO 2 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To update Members on work status and to advise on any key internal control issues. 
 

Financial Implications 

 None. 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted. 

 Reasons 

1. Compliance with good practice as set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom.  

  Considerations   

2. The Interim Assurance Report was presented to The Audit Committee and 
Corporate Governance Committee on 8th December 2006. The first updated 
Interim Assurance Report was presented on 19th January 2007.  

3. The work on the completion of eighteen fundamental systems has progressed 
well with the exception of the Council Tax system, which was not presented to the 
Audit Commission on time. However this has now been delivered a month after 
the due date. 

Audit Opinions 

4. Appendix 1 shows the status of work carried out by Audit Services, with final 
audits showing an audit opinion. There was an unsatisfactory audit opinion in 
relation to the CLIX system as it did not meet the functional or security needs of 
Adult Services, nor did it fulfil central government requirements. Members 
requested an update on Audit recommendation made and were updated on 
progress on 19th January 2007. In addition resources have been put into the Audit 
Plan for 2007/08 for further audit work. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

29



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL 2007 

Furthe
[...]
e higher numbers of recommendations and allowance is made for this. 
 

35



36



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

 
ProgressonSIC20067report0.doc 

 PROGRESS ON THE COUNCIL’S 2006/07 STATEMENT 
OF INTERNAL CONTROL 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Members on the progress being made in relation to the completion of the 
Council’s Statement of Internal Control. 

Financial Implications 

 None 

 Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted. 

 Reasons 

1. The CPA Uses of Resources highlights the Criteria for judgement in relation to 
the Statement on Internal Control as follows: 

• An appropriate member group has responsibility for review and approval of 
the Statement on Internal Control (SIC) and considers it separately from the 
accounts. (Level 2) 

• The Council has conducted an annual review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control and reported on this in the Statement on Internal 
Control. (Level 2) 

• The sources of assurance to support the Statement of Internal Control have 
been identified and are reviewed by senior officers and members. (Level 2) 

• There are action plans in place to address any significant internal control 
issues reported in the Statement on Internal Control. (Level 2) 

• The Council has put in place an assurance framework that maps the council’s 
strategic objectives to risks, controls and assurances. (Level 3) 

• The assurance framework provides members with information to support the 
Statement on Internal Control. (Level 3) 

• The assurance framework is fully embedded in the Council’s business 
process. (Level 4) 

AGENDA ITEM 9

37



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 
 

 

 

 
ProgressonSIC20067report0.doc  

• The Council can demonstrate corporate involvement in/ownership of th
[...]
 2007 on 
Improvement in Children and Young People’s Services; 

• CPA Use of Resources- the progress report elsewhere on this agenda 
refers; and 

• CPA Corporate Assessment – the overall improvement plan has come to 
the end of its first year and the Overall Improvement Project Board is in 
the process of transferring responsibility to the appropriate board within 
the Council’s transformation programme, once it is satisfied that robust 
governance arrangements are in place. Exception reports are presented 

38



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 
 

 

 

 
ProgressonSIC20067report0.doc  

to the Chief Executive and form part of the Integrated Performance Report 
to Cabinet. 

10  The latest Integrated Performance Report covering the period to January 2007 
was presented to Cabinet on 22nd February 2007. The report summarises 
progress including action being taken to address areas of under performance. 

11. The Audit Services Manager will start work on the CIPFA Assurance Checklist in 
early April 2007. 

Risk Management 

12.  If the Council does not make satisfactory progress on embedding the assurance 
framework it could have an adverse effect on the Council’s target to improve it’s 
CPA Use of Resources score. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• CIPFA guidance on the Statement on Internal Control.  

39



40



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425  

 

 
 

 USE OF RESOURCES ACTION PLAN 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

County wide. 

Purpose 

To present the detailed Use of Resources Action Plan (Appendix 1 refers). 

Financial Implications 

None Identified 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted. 

Reasons 

The Use of Resources Judgement assesses how well the Council manages 
and uses its financial resources. The assessment focuses on the importance 
of having sound and strategic financial management to ensure that resources 
are available to support the council’s priorities and improve services. The five 
themes covers: 

• financial reporting; 

• financial management; 

• financial standing; 

• internal control; and 

• value for money. 

The Use of Resources assessment reflects the requirement for continuous 
improvement and helps to establish clear minimum requirements that will 
provide the foundation for reducing regulation in the future. 

The Councils target is to achieve a level 4 by no later than 2009-10. 

Considerations 

1. At the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 19th January 2007 the 
Director of Resources presented the report Audit Commission Use of 
Resources Report, which outlined the key areas requiring action. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

41



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425  

 

 
 

2. This report and the action plan attached which has been developed jointly 
with relevant officers highlights the specific actions to be taken and the 
timescales. 

 
3. The Audit Services Manager will act as Project Manager and will report 

progress to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 

4. In addition to the work on the action plan, other areas of Key Lines of Enquiry 
are being kept under review to ensure that the gains previously made are not 
lost. 

 
 

Risk Management  

5. The Council now has in place a Statement of Internal Control Assurance 
Framework, which was approved by the Audit Committee. Part of the process 
involves actions that arise from the Council’s Annual Audit and Inspection 
letter and associated reports. Lack of action on the Council’s part could have 
an adverse effect on the Council’s Use of Resources score at the next 
assessment 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Use of Resources Auditor Judgement 
 

42



APPENDIX 1  
Use of Resources 2006/07
[...]
s 
needed. 

Head of Financial Service will be 
reporting to Strategic Monitoring 
Committee on 30th March and 
Cabinet 12th April 2007 

David Powell April 2007 

  The Council must set and monitor 
targets for all material categories 
of income collection and recovery 
of arrears, based on age profile of 
debt. 

Responsibility for debt recovery 
has now been brought together 
under one team. All outstanding 
debt is currently being reviewed 
and once this is completed age 
profiles will be created and 
recovery targets set for all years 
debts.   

Mike Toney April 2007 

 Internal Control .    
4.1 The Council manages its significant 

business risks 
The risk management process 
should be reviewed and updated 
at least annually 

Forms part of The Audit Plan for 
2006/7 

Tony Ford April 2007 

  All significant risks should be 
included in the corporate risk log. 

The Corporate Risk Register has 
been reviewed. 

David Powell May 2007 

  All appropriate staff should be 
offered relevant training 

Risk Management Training for 
appropriate staff now complete 

David Powell Completed 
but will be 
updated 

  The Council risk register must be 
clearly aligned to the Council’s 
strategic objectives 

To be part of the Corporate Risk 
Managers work programme. 

David Powell May 2007 

4.2 The Council has arrangements in The assurance framework should This will be completed for the Tony Ford May 2007 

4
5



APPENDIX 1  
Use of Resources 2006/07Action Plan 

 

 Key Line of Enquiry Audit Commission Comments Action Taken Action to be 
taken by 

Date Action 
to be 
completed 

place to maintain a sound system of 
internal control 

more clearly map the strategic 
objectives to the risk register, 
controls and assurances. 

Council’s 2007/8 objectives 

  All reports submitted to Members 
must be formally considered for 
legal issues before presentation. 

The Head of Service sees reports 
with any legal implication and 
advises authors accordingly 

Alan 
Mclaugh

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. on Friday, 13th 
April, 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R.Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews and SJ Robertson 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor R. M. Wilson Cabinet Member (Resources). 
  
  
31. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th January, 2007 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H.Bramer, J.G.Jarvis and 

R.I.Matthews. 
  
33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)   
  
 There were no named substitutes made. 
  
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
35. COMPLETION OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2006/07   
  
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report which informed the Committee 

about the 2006/07 closedown arrangements and how the presentation of this years 
accounts would vary from the way in which they had been presented in 2005/06.  
 
The Committee was further informed that it is the Government’s intention to bring 
consistency to the way in which all public sector accounts are presented with a view 
to standardising their content and format. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed and noted. 

  
36. AUDIT STRATEGY 2007/08   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented the 2007/08 Audit Strategy for approval.  

 
The Audit Services Manager drew attention to the internal Control Audit Opinion 
Matrix referred to in paragraph 15 to Appendix 1 of the report, and the way in which 
Overall Control Opinion would in future, form part of the Audit Assurance report. 
 
Resolved:  That the Audit Strategy for 2007/08 be approved. 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2007 

 
  
37. AUDIT PLAN 2007/08   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which advised on the process 

adopted to develop the Annual Plan for 2007/08. The Committee noted that the 
report highlighted how the Council will comply with Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations. 
 
It was also noted that ‘Members Expenses etc’ referred to under the heading ‘Anti 
Fraud ‘ should be placed under the heading ‘Non-Fundamental Systems’. 
 
Resolved:  That the Audit plan for 2007/08 be adopted. 
 
 

  
38. AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT NO 2   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which updated and advised the 

Committee on work status and key control issues which are in compliance with good 
practice as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Code of Practice.for Internal Audit in the United Kingdom. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

  
39. PROGRESS ON THE COUNCIL'S 2006/07 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL 

CONTROL   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which updated the Committee on 

the progress being made in relation to the completion of the Council’s Statement of 
Internal Control. The Committee noted that a further report would be submitted to the 
29th June, 2007 meeting of this Committee to recommend that the Statement of 
Internal Control be signed off. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

  
40. USE OF RESOURCES ACTION PLAN   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which set out in detail the Use of 

resources Action Plan for 2006/07 and which highlighted specific actions to be taken 
by appropriate officers with timescales. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman…………………………………… 

CHAIRMAN 

 


